The details of the study would likely 

probe into the program's structure, objectives, and the potential 

impact it may have, serving as a foundation for suggesting ways 

to enhance or intervene in the existing system. This research 

focused to the one hundred and one (101) Community Fire 

Auxiliary Group members in the six (6) barangays which were 

categorize as the high risks in fire hazard in Cabadbaran City, 

Agusan del Norte namely; Poblacion 1, Poblacion 2, Poblacion 

3, Poblacion 9, Brgy. La Union and Brgy.

[...]

potential biases, or generalizability issues.  

The study was conducted last August 2024, the researcher 

facilitated and gathered data from the respondents from the five 

(5) barangays in Cabadbaran City categorized as high risk/ fire 

hazard barangays with a total of one hundred and one (101) fire 

volunteers or members of CFAG and twelve (12) key 

informants for the Focus Group Discussion.  

The limitation of this study was not all barangays were included 

based on the data provided by the Bureau of Fire Protection, 

Cabadbaran City Fire Station only the five (5) mentioned